CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 898/10 -
Yu-Hsi Nieh
ARTICLES ON CHINA

Monthly Bibliography
Abbreviations CR China Reconstructs (Beijing),
A Asien (Hamburg), quarterl mqnthly )
AA Asizg E&ffzﬁs (Vg&?as(llﬁngton,yDC), CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

quarterly CRep China Report (Vienna)
AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika CS China Spring (Woodside, NY),
bimonthly

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos-
cow), bimonthly

Al  Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin-
ese Affairs (Canberra), twice
yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice
yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo),
quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi-
monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.),
monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One-
onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian
Scholars (San Francisco), quar-
terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

Ca. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg),
monthly

CBR The China Business
(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York),
quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa-
shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New
York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi-

lronmcnt (Armonk, NY), quarter-

y

China Information (Leiden)

Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

Chinese Literature (Madison),

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government
(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar-
terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong-
kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi-
monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen-

hagen)

CQ  China Quarterly (London)

Review

CI
a
CL

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro-
pology (New York), quarterly

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund),
bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review
(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies
(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi-
monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five
times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow),
quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth-
ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-
yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing),
quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers

(Hong Kong), annually

International Affairs (London),

quarterly

Internationales Asienforum

(Miinchen), quarterly

Industry of Free China (Taipei),

monthly

Issues

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African
Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann
Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia
(Manila), quarterly

JK .IIini Kexue (Beijing), bimonth-

IAF
IFC

IS and Studies (Taipei),

y

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli
(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu-
dies (Washington, D.C.), quar-
terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu),
bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan),

- }110nth1y
ingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthl

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beliljlign)g), :
quarterly

November/November 1990

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly
MAS Modern Asian Studies (New

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar-
terl

NIW Noggyc Jingji Wenti (Beijing),
monthly .

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi-
monthly )

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi-
monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar-
terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa-
shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar-
terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-
land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca-

1if.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether-
lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism
(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu),
bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang-
chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei-
jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar-
terly ’

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Uber-
see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi  Yanjiu
(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu
(Beijing), bimonthly

ZIW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian),
bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei-
jing), bimonthly

Y lZhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month-
y

Any periodical not referred to in this
list will be cited with its full title and
publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol-
lowing Chinese articles are taken from
the table of contents of the respective
periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1.Li Peng delivers government work
report at NPC session (document).
*CRe April-June 1990, pp.183-221

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2. Sister-city ties promote friendship
and development. Liu Tiaoging *CT
November 1990, pp.28-29, 55



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

3. Foreign minister Qian Qichen’s
press conference, 28 March 1990.
*CRe April-June 1990, pp.223-230

Western Europe

4. EC’s lifting the restrictions against
China. Zhang Zeyu *BR 1990/No.46,
p4

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

5.The elusive triangle: Tibet in In-
dia-China relations. A brief conspec-
tus. Mehra, Parshotam *CRe April-
June 1990, pp.145-156

North America
Latin America
Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization &
Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

6. Transition from authoritarian rule:
Is Eastern Europe’s today Mainland
China’s tomorrow?. Chao Chien-min
*IS, Nov. 1990, pp.33-52

Ideology

7. How to correctly understand Marx’s
theory of rebuilding the individual
ownership (Chin.). Ma Dean *JY
1990/No.7, pp.66-70

8. A study of the conceptualizing pro-
cess of new Sanmin-zhuyi (Chin.).
Song Jin *ZDY 1990/No.5, pp.48-50

9. The practical and historical concepts
of Marxism (Chin.). Tao Yuquan
*ZY 1990/No.5, pp.22-30

10. A comment on "the study of biir-
gerliche Gesellschaft" (Chin.). Xi
Zhaoyong *ZY 1990/No.5, pp.31-36

Party

11. Take a grave view of the issue of
elimination of AB corps (Chin.). Dai
Xiangging *ZDY 1990/No.5, pp.43-
47

12. "Multiparty cooperation" under the
CCP’s leadership. Li Chiu-i *IS, Nov.
1990, pp.75-85

13. A historical study of the differentia-
tion among KMT’s factions by CCP in
the Great revolutionary period
(Chin.). Lu Guangjin *ZDY 1990/
No.5, pp.31-38

-899/11 -

14. The nature and evolution of the
"Military and Political Committee" of
the anti-Japanese base areas behind
enemy lines (Chin.). Qian Tingtao
*ZDY 1990/No.5, pp.91-92

15. Cooperation of multi-parties led by
the Communist Party of China
(Chin.). Wang Chaozhi; Zhang Ming
*FY 1990/No.S, pp.1-5

16. Differentiation and analysis of a
few matters of the southern Party bu-
reau (Chin.). Wei Xia *ZDY 1990/
No.5, pp.60-65

17. Huang Gonglue’s contribution to
the central revolutionary base area
(Chin.). Xie Bingzhong *ZDY
1990/No.5, pp.39-42

Government

18. Patterns of elite strife and succes-
sion in Chinese politics. Dittmer, Lo-
well *CQ September 1990, pp.405-430

19. A study and analysis of Chinese
communist "investigation and clean"
campaign (Chin.). Du Gan *SCC No-
vember 1990, pp.26-33

20. On the behavior of local govern-
ment in China (Chin.). Wu Minyi *JY
1990/No.7, pp.56-60

Parliament
21.1Is China’s National People’s Con-
gress a "conservative' legislature?.
O’Brien, Kevin *AS August 1990,
pp.782-794

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

22. How to distinguish titles in building
(Chin.). Chen Su *FY 1990/No.5,
pp.43-48

23. Protection of well-known trade
marks (Chin.). Chu Yuming *FY
1990/No.5, pp.49-52

24. Crime by legal persons (Chin.). Cui
Qingsen *FY 1990/No.5, pp.14-22

25. A summary of the studies on mili-
tary administrative litigation (Chin.).
Ke Yan *FY 1990/No.5, pp.94-96

26. Comparative research on ban-
kruptcy between mainland and Tai-
wan (Chin.). Li Chunmin; Wei Xing
*FY 1990/No.5, pp.53-57

27. Nationality law in late Qing dynasty
(Chin.). Li Gueilian *FY 1990/No.5,
pp.76-79

28. Legal education of major countries
(Chin.). Li Jianfei *FY 1990/No.5,
pp.6-10

29. Strict product liability (Chin.). Li-
ang Hueixing *FY 1990/No.5, pp.58-
68

30. Fraud in bankruptcy (Chin.). Liang
Zengchang; Jia Yu *FY 1990/No.5,
pp.23-27

November/November 1990

31. The death penalty in post-Mao-
China. Scobell, Andrew *CQ Sep-
tember 1990, pp.503-520

32. An analysis of the related issues of
Chinese communist "copy right law"
(Chin.). Sun Tung *SCC November
1990, pp.63-68

33. New development of dispute sett-
lement in transnational economic
transactions (Chin.). Wang Hueijun
*FY 1990/No.5, pp.80-85

34, Extent of cases brought up by vic-
tims (Chin.). Yang Shi *FY 1990/
No.5, pp.37-42

35. Administrative fine (Chin.). Ye Bi-
feng *FY 1990/No.5, pp.11-14

36. Inside China’s court system. Zhang
Min; Shang Changzong *BR 1990/
No.45, pp.11-16

37. Stoppage in transit in sale of goods
(Chin.). Zou Hailin *FY 1990/No.5,
pp.68-75

Military

38. Several questions about collecting
Party and military historical date and
compiling military historical material
series (Chin.). Yang Shangkun *ZDY
1990/No.5, pp.1-5

Mass Organizations
Political Movements

Personalities

39. Zhang Wentian: a faithful Marxist
and outstanding theoriest (Chin.).
Deng Liqun *ZDY 1990/No.5, pp.6-
14

40. A review of the research on Zhang
Wentian in the post decade (Chin.).
Peng Ming *ZDY 1990/No.5, pp.15-
22, 47

41. Fang Lizhi’s expanding universe.
Williams, James H. *CQ September
1990, pp.459-484

42. A biographical sketch of Yeh Hsu-
an Ping (Chin.). Yung Tse *SCC
November 1990, pp.90-98

43. A summary of discussions of the
symposium on the works by Chen
Yun (Chin.). Zhang Yingfang; Shi
Zhiqin *ZDY 1990/No.5, pp.93-95

44, Zhang Wentian and the Wayaobao
conference (Chin.). Zhao Shu *ZDY
1990/No.5, pp.23-30

45. Reminiscences of Jin  Yuelin
(Chin.). Zhou Fucheng *ZY 1990/
No.5, pp.55-58

46. Preface to "the selected writings of
Jin Yuelin" (Chin.). Zhou Liquan
*ZY 1990/No.5, pp.53-55

47. The China watch: Fr. Ladanyi and
his friends. *CNA, Nov. 1990, Special
Commemorative Issue, pp.1-9

Cadre Policy



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Local Topics

48. Through history in Hebei. Lii Hui
*CT November 1990, pp.12-15

49. The iron lion of Cangzhou. Yu
Xingguo *CT November 1990, p.15

50. Facts about Hebei province. *CT
November 1990, p.9

National Minorities

51.An apricot village deep in the
mountains of Xinjiang. Peng Jianqun
*CT November 1990, pp.53-55

52. Separatism and development in
China’s minority areas. *CNA, Nov.1,
1990, pp.1-9

SOCIAL AFFAIRS
General Topics

Social Life

53. Disabled citizens in China. Cheng
Gang *BR 1990/No.46, pp.24-27

54, Autumn rhythms. Hou Ruili *CT
November 1990, p.50

55. Chinese women: Active in society.
Huang Wei *BR 1990/No.46, pp.20-
23

56. The PRC at forty: Women and the
land question in China. Kelkar, Go-
vind *CRe April-June 1990, pp.113-
131

Population

57. CFPA’s contribution to population
control. Chang Gang *BR 1990/
No.47, pp.20-22

58. The 1990 census. *BR 1990/No.46,
pp.17-19

Religions
Medicine and Health

Children, Youth and Education

59. Special education and research on
developmentally delayed children in
China. Cheng Yue; McLoughlin, Ca-
ven S. *CRe April-June 1990,
pp.157-163

Public Security

60. Pornographic ~ criminal  cases
(Chin.). Liu Xingming; Ran Fangmin
*FY 1990/No.5, pp.32-37

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics
61. On the alliance of the natural-social
sciences (Chin.). *ZY 1990/No.5,

pp-3-6

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

62. The thought of Zhuang-Zi and the
theoretical foundation of Taoism
(Chin.). Cui Dahua *ZY 1990/No.5,
pp.59-66

- 900/12 -

63. Philosophy of technology and the
value of technology (Chin.). Fang
Chaohui *ZY 1990/No.5, pp.104-109

64. The development of modern neo-
confucianism (II) (Chin.). Fang Keli
*NX 1990/No.5, pp.24-32

65. Epistemic logic and its problems
(Chin.). Huang Zhisheng *ZY
1990/No.5, pp.91-93

66. Wittgenstein and Kant (Chin.). Ji-
ang Yi *ZY 1990/No.5, pp.94-103

67. The concepts of subject and object
(Chin.). Li Jingyuan; Han Tiecheng
*ZY 1990/No.5, pp.37-52

68. The function of the scheme of
knowledge in the process of cognition
(Chin.). Li Shumei *NX 1990/No.5,
pp.38-43

69. Lao Zhuang’s philosophy of life
(Chin.). Wu Genyou *ZY 1990/No.5,
pp.67-72

70. On the similarities and differences
between the thinking ways of "Yi-
Jing" and "Yi-Zhuan" (Chin.). Yang
Qingzhong *ZY 1990/No.5, pp.75-81

71. Some important recent develop-
ments in the philosophy of mind
(Chin.). Yu Yinghua *ZY 1990/No.5,
pp-82-90

72. The "Zhuang Zi" in confucian and
buddhist eyes: a review of Lin Xiyi’s
"Zhuang Zi Kou Yi' (An oral inter-
pretation of the Book of Zhuang Zi)
(Chin.). Zhang Yi *NX 1990/No.5,
pp-33-37

Language

73. The history of the formation of Ti-
anjin dialect words: some cases
(Chin.). Guo Hetong *NX 1990/No.5,
pp.76-80

Ancient HiStory & Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

74. Loulan, ’lost city’ of the Silk road.
Wang Binghua *CT November 1990,
pp.30-32, 47

Earlier History (before 1912)

Modern & Contemporary Hi-
story

75. Inaccuracies in "before sixth con-
gress: the party historical material"
(Chin.). Feng Chunyang *ZDY
1990/No.5, pp.90-91

76. A view of "the designed framework
of the historical courses on the revo-
lution and reconstruction of China"
(Chin.). Geng Fu *ZDY 1990/No.5,
pp.80-81

77. Some questions of evaluating KMT
in the anti-Japanese War period
(Chin.). Wang Weili *ZDY 1990/
No.5, pp.51-59

78. The central red army crossed the
Wujiang river south-westward fighting
in Yunnan: some facts checked
(Chin.). Yuan Jiang *NX 1990/No.5,
pp-44-50, 43

November/November 1990
Geography

Social Sciences

79. Confucianism, democracy, and
communism: the Chinese example in
search of a new political typology for
systemic integration. Chang, David
Wen-wei *IS, Nov. 1990, pp.53-74

80. The decisive factors of the process
of policy-making (Chin.). Li Dewei
*ZY 1990/No.5, pp.7-14

Literature and Arts

81. A medium that takes literature and
art to the two "Serving For" (Chin.).
Leng Quanqging *NX 1990/No.5,
pp-51-53

82. The enchantment of "Jin Ping Mei,
the romance of Ximen Qing’s three
concubines". Its jokings and melody
style (Chin.). Meng Zhaolian *NX
1990/No.5, pp.54-60

83. The artistic character of Qin Gu-
an’s Ci: flowery language to reveal
deep feeling (Chin.). Song Bonian
*NX 1990/No.5, pp.61-66, 23

84. Guan Suanzhar’s song plays and Xu
Tianzhai’s song plays (Chin.). Wang
Zhengzhang *NX 1990/No.5, pp.67-
71

85. An explanation of "The Book of
Songs. Jiu Yu (Bin Feng)": a song
singing disappointment in love
(Chin.). Yang Chengfu *NX 1990/
No.5, pp.72-75

86. The paintings of Zong Qixiang.
Zou Ting *CT November 1990,
pp.67-68

Sports

87. Sponsoring the Asian Games. Fo-
reigners kept their distance. Billing,
Christen A. *CBR Nov.-Dec. 1990,
pp.52-54

88. The hidden problems of Chinese
communist physical education policy
and system as revealed by Peking’s
Asian Game (Chin.). Huang Nan Tu
*SCC November 1990, pp.56-62

89. Beijing Institute for physical educa-
tion. Xiao Qiu *CT November 1990,
pp.48-49

Natural Sciences and Techno-

logy

90. An analysis on the questions of
technology importation in developing
countries (Chin.). Cha Hongwang
*JWT 1990/No.5, pp.1-3, 26

91. General situation of the develop-
ment of Chinese communist "science
and technology intelligicence" (part I)
(Chin.). Lin Yen *SCC November
1990, pp.69-80

92. China’s math wizards. Lii Hui *CT
November 1990, pp.16-17

93. The theoretical foundation of re-
constructing geology (Chin.). Zhu
Dajian *ZY 1990/No.5, pp.110-116



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
Intellectuals

Media

94. The last battle: Mao and the inter-
nationalists’ fight for the "Liberation
Daily". Stranahan, Patricia *CQ Sep-
tember 1990, pp.521-537

FINANCE AND ECONOMY
General Topics

Theories

95. Review on the macro-economics of
socialism (Chin.). Dai Yuanchen;
Others *J'Y 1990/No.7, pp.78-80

96. On organic combination of plan-
ning and market: macroscopic' basis
(Chin.). Liu Yinggiu *NX 1990/No.5,
pp-12-18, 60

97. Difficult problems of economic de-
velopment m the developing countries
(Chin.). Yang Yunlong *JY 1990/
No.9, pp.35-44, 19

Planning and Development

98.A study and analysis of Chinese
communist "Yangtze river economic
corridor” (Chin.). Cheng Hsi Yuan
*SCC November 1990, pp.41-46

99. The formation of Chinese commu-
nist "feoff economy" and its problems
(Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui *SCC No-
vember 1990, pp.34-40

100.On the princedom economy
(Chin.). Jiang Qinghai *JWT 1990/
No.5, pp.10-13

101. On the excellent allocation of ag-
gregate social resources (Chin.). Li
Bin *JY 1990/No.9, pp.3-8, 49

102. Current situation of Chinese
communist social development level
(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC November
1990, pp.15-25

103. Productive relations and the direc-
tion of Chinese economic reform
(Chin.). Xiao Hua *ZY 1990/No.5,
pp.15-21

104. Study on current economic situa-
tion and countermeasure (Chin.).
Yang Peixin *JY 1990/No.7, pp.38-45
105. On the policy elements of invest-
ment-expansion (Chin.). Zhao Yuying
*JWT 1990/No.5, pp.18-22

106. Developing the economy in a su-
stained, stable and harmonious way
(document). *CRe April-June 1990,
pp-173-182

107. Economic plan for 1990 outlined
(document). *CRe April-June 1990,
pp.165-166

108. Li Peng on current economic is-
sues. *BR 1990/No.44, pp.12-17

109. Principle, channel and policy of
economic development in the eight
Five-Year Plan (Chin.). *JY 1990/
No.7, pp.20-37 '

110. Promoting steadiness by reform
and achieving development in steadi-
ness (Chin.). *JY 1990/No.7, pp.3-19

-901/13 -

Public Finance

111. Tax policy during economic read-
justment. Zhang Ying *BR 1990/
No.47, pp.17-19

112. Prospect on tax evasion control
(Chin.). Zheng Mengzhuang *FY
1990/No.5, pp.28-31

113. Finance: Improved but still grim
(document). *CRe April-June 1990,
pp.167-168

Enterprises and Management
114. Thinkings on deepening the re-
form of state-owned enterprises
(Chin.). Guo Yuanxi *JY 1990/No.9,
pp-20-27
115. Web of interests and patters of
behaviour of Chinese local economic
bureaucracies and enterprises during
reforms. Huang Yasheng *CQ Sep-
tember 1990, pp.431-458
116. On the assets valuation in fields of
enterprises annexation (Chin.). Ke
Xiaoxing *JWT 1990/No.5, pp.34-37
117. Compare study about efficiency of
public sector (Chin.). Li Jun *JY
1990/No.9, pp.54-61
118. Barriers of development of village
and town exterprises in China (Chin.).
Qu Dingxiang *JY 1990/No.9,
pp-69-72, 61
119. Efficiency of China’s state-owned
enterprises in reform (Chin.). Shao
Liling *JY 1990/No.7, pp.61-65, 37
120. Compensating transfer and anne-
xation of exterprises and adjustment
of capital stock (Chin.). Xiao Liang
*JY 1990/No.9, pp.50-53

Employment,
Standard
121. Enlivening the vegetable market.
Chen Jiang *CT November 1990,
pp.40-45

122. More food for the dinner table.
Jiang Jialin *CT November 1990,
pp-33-40

123. Aggregate analysis of the relations
between consume and income of
household (Chin.). Qin Duo *JY
1990/No.7, pp.46-49

124. Expectations at odds with reali-
ties. Xiong Sihao *BR 1990/No.44,
pp.23-25

125. What’s for dinner? Whatever
yow’d like!. Zhao Hong *CT Novem-
ber 1990, pp.45-47

Wages, Living

Basic Construction

Communications :
126. A survey of the current situation
of mainland China’s newly enlarged
installations of coastal harbors
(Chin.). Hui Feng *SCC November
1990, pp.81-89

127. New ‘bridge’ spans Europe and
Asia. Wu Naitao *BR 1990/No.44,
pp-17-21

November/November 1990

Tourism

128. China’s hotel glut. How many will
survive the downturn in business?.
Tong, David; Cheung, Garbo *CBR
Nov.-Dec. 1990, pp.18-22

129. Down but not out. China’s top
tourism markets are in her own bak-
kyard. Zhang, Janet *CBR Nov.-Dec.
1990, pp.12-16

Industry, Energy and Mining
130. Steady growth for China’s oil in-
dustry. Li Ping *BR 1990/No.45,
pp.16-19
131. A comment on the structure, de-
velopment and reform of rural indu-
stry in China (Chin.). Shu Shen *JY
1990/No.7, pp.76-77, 19
132. Shanxi: An expanding energy
base (Interview with Wang Senhao,
Governor of Shanxi Province). *BR
1990/No.47, pp.12-16

Environment

133. Environmental protection in the
macroeconomic operation (Chin.). Li
Yining *JY 1990/No.9, pp.9-19

Agriculture

134, New hope for the Chinese sturge-
on. Guan Honghai *CT November
1990, pp.60-61

135. Courtyard economy in Hunan. Li
Fugen *CT November 1990, pp.57-59

136. Once more on the main contradic-
tions after the land reform and the
general line in the transition period
(Chin.). Ouyang Guoging; Xie Dibin
*ZDY 1990/No.5, pp.73-79

137. The production of silkworm, mul-
bery & silk - a latent superiority in
Yunnan province (Chin.). Peng Yon-
gan *JWT 1990/No.5, pp.57-58

138. Starkung der bauerlichen Finzel-
wirtschaft oder zuriick zur lindlichen
Kollektivwirtschaft?. Schiiller, Margot
*C.a. October 1990, pp.784-787

139. The present situation, contradic-
tion and countermeasure of booming
agriculture by scientific & technologi-
cal services (Chin.). Wang Jiongming
*JWT 1990/No.5, pp.23-26

140. Scientist-turned magistrates work
wonders. Wei Liming *BR 1990/
No.d5, pp.20-22

141. The problem of grains in main-
land China (Chin.). Yeh Chin *SCC
November 1990, pp.47-55

142. The land reform in oversea Chi-
nese hometown early in the People’s
Republic (Chin.). Zhao Zengyan
*ZDY 1990/No.5, pp.66-72

Currency and Commerce

143. Choice of strategy of price reform
during the eigth Five-Year Plan
(Chin). Bai Fan *JY 1990/No.9,
pp.28-34



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

144, The countermeasures to impro-
vement - rectification of inflation
(Chin.). Jiang Jinyong; Chen Haoyue
*JWT 1990/No.5, pp.4-9

145. Plan, market and farmers grain
supply response in China (Chin.). Jin
Hehui *JY 1990/No.9, pp.62-68

146. On the cycles of China’s market
fluctuation (Chin.). Li Yijian; Feng
Wenrong *JY 1990/No.7, pp.50-55

147. Understanding & grasp of the
moving law of liquid funds (Chin.). Li
Zhen Xing *JWT 1990/No.5, pp.14-
17

148. The return of advertising in Chi-
na: a survey of the ideological rever-
sal. Stross, Randall *CQ September
1990, pp.485-502

149. The key to reform the housing sy-
stem: a proper ratio between house
rent and house price (Chin.). Wang
Xiangchun *JY 1990/No.7, pp.71-75

150. On aggregation, structure, cost
and inflation - an analysis (Chin.).
Xiong Xingmei; Tang Jie; Fu Jijun
*NX 1990/No.5, pp.1-11

151. The lack of demand in the shorta-
ge economy (Chin.). Yang She; Wang
Yuanhong *JY 1990/No.9, pp.44-49

Foreign Trade & Economic

Coop.

152. Mainland China’s special econo-
mic zones in 1989: continuity and
change. Crane, George T. *IS, Nov.
1990, pp.86-115

153. Joint venture dissolution. What to
do when it’s time to end a project?.
Frisbie, John; Kay, David Ben *CBR
Nov.-Dec. 1990, pp.42-45

154. Gaining visibility. Sino-south Ko-
rean business is quietly but steadily
expanding. Jones, Thomas E. *CBR
Nov.-Dec. 1990, pp.46-51

155. Hebei: Opening wider to the
outside world. Kou Zhengling *BR
1990/No.45, pp.23-25

156. Party and politics in joint ventures.
The rules haven’t changed, but offici-
als are interpreting them differently.
Pearson, Margaret *CBR Nov.-Dec.
1990, pp.38-40

157. Hebei province gears for foreign
investment. Rao Fengqi *CT Novem-
ber 1990, pp.8-11

158. Letter from the president. What
kind of foreign investment does China
really want?. Sullivan, Roger W.
*CBR Nov.-Dec. 1990, pp.30-31

159. Catching up. Liaoning province
seeks to prove that northeast China
has something to offer foreign inve-
stors. Thomas, Stephen C. *CBR
Nov.-Dec. 1990, pp.6-11

160. Some problems on the "Laws of
the People’s Republic of China on si-
no-foreign joint ventures'" (Chin.).
Wang Jian *NX 1990/No.5, pp.19-23

-902/14 -

161. Ladakh’s trade relations with Ti-
bet under the Dogras. Warikoo, K.
*CRe April-June 1990, pp.133-144

162. CIECC, expediter of joint ventur-
es. Wen Tianshen *CT November
1990, pp.18-19

163. Shanghai’s vice-mayor Huang Ju
on Pudong’s development. Zou Ting
*CT November 1990, pp.24-27

164. Interview:  Paul van Orden. The
new chairman of the Council’s board
of directors reflects on business con-
ditions during - and after - austerity.
*CBR Nov.-Dec. 1990, pp.56-57

165. The Pudong area of Shanghai.
*CT November 1990, p.27

166. Two years of troubles. Coping
with the austerity program is testing
foreign investors’ resources - and pa-
tience. *CBR Nov.-Dec. 1990, pp.32-
37

Statistics

167. How to understand the main posi-
tion of statistical information among
information system (Chin.). Gao
Yunde *JY 1990/No.9, pp.73-74

168. China’s economic and social deve-
lopment statistics in 1989 (document).
*CRe April-June 1990, pp.169-172

169. Facts & figures: Remarkable ach-
ievements. *BR 1990/No.44, pp.21-22

TAIWAN

170. Emerging environmental health
problems in Taiwan. Chien, Eugene
Y.H. *IFC, Sept. 1990, pp.1-7

171. Comment on ‘One country, two
regions’. Li Jiaquan *BR 1990/No.46,
pp.14-17

172. Taiwan’s economic development
and its implications for the Pacific-
Asian region. Liang Kuo-shu; Liang
Ching-ing Hou *IFC, Sept. 1990,
pp.9-33

173. Analysis of individual level trans-
formation in Taiwan: A note on deve-
lopment theory and the implications
for Third World communism. Wu,
Jaushieh Joseph *IS, Nov. 1990,
pp.116-133

HONGKONG AND MACAU

174. The structure of communist party
control in Hong Kong. Burns, John P.
*AS August 1990, pp.748-765

175. Dilemma of the communist press
in a pluralistic society: Hong Kong in
the transition to Chinese sovereignty,
1988-1989. Chan, Ming K. Lauy,
Tuen-Yu *AS August 1990, pp.731-
747

176. Public attitude toward laissez faire
in Hong Kong. Lau Siu-Kai; Kuan
Hsin-Chi *AS August 1990, pp.766-
781

November/November 1990

177. The allure of the fragrant harbor.
Despite its links to troubled China,
Hong Kong is still a tourism power-
house. Peters, Clarence H. *CBR
Nov.-Dec. 1990, pp.24-29 :

178. The gulf crisis and the Hong Kong
economy. *CNA, Nov.15, 1990, pp.1-9

MISCELLANEA

179. Sailor’s home away from home.
Liu Xingcun *CT November 1990,
pp.20-23

Index of Authors
Bai Fan: 143

Billing, Christen A.: 87
Burns, John P.: 174
Cha Hongwang: 90
Chan, Ming K.: 175
Chang Gang: 57
Chang, David Wen-wei: 79
Chao Chien-min: 6
Chen Haoyue: 144
Chen Jiang: 121
Chen Su: 22

Cheng Gang: 53
Cheng Hsi Yuan: 98
Cheng Yue: 59
Cheung, Garbo: 128
Chien, Eugene Y.H.: 170
Chiu Hung-hui: 99
Chu Yuming: 23
Crane, George T.: 152
Cui Dahua: 62

Cui Qingsen: 24

Dai Xiangqing: 11
Dai Yuanchen: 95
Deng Liqun: 39
Dittmer, Lowell: 18
Du Gan: 19

Fang Chaohui: 63
Fang Keli: 64

Feng Chunyang: 75
Feng Wenrong: 146
Frisbie, John: 153
Fu Jijun: 150

Gao Yunde: 167
GengFu: 76
Guan Honghai: 134
Guo Hetong: 73
Guo Yuanxi: 114
Han Tiecheng: 67
Hou Ruili: 54
Huang Nan Tu: 88
Huang Wei: 55
Huang Yasheng: 115
Huang Zhisheng: 65
Hui Feng: 126

Jia Yu: 30

Jiang Jialin: 122
Jiang Jinyong: 144
Jiang Qinghai: 100
Jiang Yi: 66

Jin Hehui: 145
Jones, Thomas E.: 154



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Kay, David Ben: 153
Ke Xijaoxing: 116

Ke Yan: 25

Kelkar, Govind: 56
Kou Zhengling: 155
Kuan Hsin-Chi: 176
Lau Siu-Kai: 176

Lau, Tuen-Yu: 175
Leng Quanging: 81
Li Bin: 101

Li Chiu-i: 12

Li Chunmin: 26

Li Dewei: 80

Li Fugen: 135

Li Gueilian: 27

Li Jianfei: 28

Li Jiaquan: 171

Li Jingyuan: 67
LiJun: 117

Li Ping: 130

Li Shumei: 68

Li Yijian: 146

Li Yining: 133

Li Zhen Xing: 147
Liang Ching-ing Hou: 172
Liang Hueixing: 29
Liang Kuo-shu: 172
Liang Zengchang: 30
Lin Yen: 91

Liu Tiaoqing: 2

Liu Xingcun: 179

Liu Xingming: 60

Liu Yingqiu: 96

Lu Guangjin: 13
Lung Fei: 102

Lii Hui: 48

Lii Hui: 92

Ma Dean: 7
McLoughlin, Caven S.: 59
Mehra, Parshotam: 5
Meng Zhaolian: 82
O’Brien, Kevin: 21
Others: 95

Ouyang Guoging: 136
Pearson, Margaret: 156
Peng Jianqun: 51
Peng Ming: 40

Peng Yongan: 137
Peters, Clarence H.: 177
Qian Tingtao: 14

Qin Duo: 123

Qu Dingxiang: 118
Ran Fangmin: 60
Rao Fenggqi: 157
Schiiller, Margot: 138
Scobell, Andrew: 31
Shang Changzong: 36
Shao Liling: 119

Shi Zhigin: 43

Shu Shen: 131

Song Bonian: 83
Song Jin: 8
Stranahan, Patricia; 94
Stross, Randall: 148
Sullivan, Roger W.: 158
Sun Tung; 32

- 903/15 -

Tang Jie: 150

Tao Yuquan: 9
Thomas, Stephen C.: 159
Tong, David: 128
Wang Binghua: 74
Wang Chaozhi: 15
Wang Hueijun: 33
Wang Jian: 160

Wang Jiongming: 139
Wang Weili: 77

Wang Xiangchun: 149
Wang Yuanhong: 151
Wang Zhengzhang: 84
Warikoo, K.: 161

Wei Liming: 140

Wei Xia: 16

Wei Xing: 26

Wen Tianshen: 162
Williams, James H.: 41
Wu Genyou: 69

Wu Minyi: 20

‘Wau Naitao: 127

Wu, Jaushieh Joseph: 173
Xi Zhaoyong: 10
Xiao Hua: 103

Xiao Liang;: 120

Xiao Qiu: 89

Xie Bingzhong: 17
Xie Dibin: 136

Xiong Sihao: 124
Xiong Xingmei: 150
Yang Chengfu: 85
Yang Peixin: 104
Yang Qingzhong: 70
Yang Shangkun: 38
Yang She: 151

Yang Shi: 34

Yang Yunlong: 97

Ye Bifeng: 35

Yeh Chin: 141

Yu Xingguo: 49

Yu Yinghua: 71

Yuan Jiang: 78

Yung Tse: 42

Zhang Min: 36

Zhang Ming: 15
Zhang Yi: 72

Zhang Ying: 111
Zhang Yingfang: 43

Zhao Hong: 125
Zhao Shu: 44

Zhao Yuying: 105
Zhao Zengyan: 142
Zheng Mengzhuang: 112
Zhou Fucheng; 45
Zhou Liquan: 46
Zhu Dajian: 93
Zou Hailin: 37
Zou Ting: 163

Zou Ting: 86

November/November 1990





